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[SpaceAboveThisLineForRecoMíngData]
Original PrincipalAmount $292,083.92 Investor Loan No: 369183231

Unpaid PrincipalAmount $271,367.80 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New PrincipalAmount $295,423.44
Total Cap Amount $24,055.64

Loan Modification Agreement

ThisLoan ModificationAgreement ("Agreement")between CARL LAMONT AND A LAURIE
LAMONT ("Borrower"or"I"or"me" or"my")and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. ("I£nder"),is
effectiveMay 1,2022, and amends and supplements(1)theMortgage,Deed ofTrustorSecurityDeed

(the"SecurityInstrument"),datedSeptember 30, 2016 and recordedOctober 5,2016 inInstrument
No.CRFN 20160037435 oftheOfficialRecordsofWASHINGTON County,UTAH and (2)theNote

bearingthesame dateasand securedby theSecurityInstrument,which was enteredintoassecurityfor
theperformanceoftheNote and encumbers therealand personalpropertydescribedand definedinthe

SecurityInstrumentasthe"Property,"locatedat3052 N SNOW CANYON PKY UNIT ID 184, ST

GEORGE, UT 84770, therealpropertydescribedbeingsetforthasfollows:

Legal Description: SEE » n [BIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Inconsiderationoftheagreementsmade inthisAgreement,and othergood and valuableconsideration
which thepartiesagreetheyhave received,including,butnotlimitedtoavoidingforeclosureand its
relatedcosts,theBorrowerand LenderagreetomodifythetermsoftheNote and SecurityInstrument

(the"Loan Documents")assetforthinthisAgreement.The Borrowerand theLenderalsoagreethatthe

provisionsofthisAgreement supersedeand replaceany inconsistentprovisionssetforthintheLoan
Documents and any priormodification,forbearanceorotherlossmitigationagreement.

1. BORROWER REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS. Icertifyand representtoLenderand
otherwiseagreeand covenantwithIenderthat:

a. Iam experiencing a financialhardship, and as a result,(i)Iam in defaultunder the
Loan Documents or my defaultisimminent, and (ii)I do not have sufficientincome
or access to sufficientreadilyavailablefinancialassetsto make my monthly
mortgage payments now or in the near future;
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b. There has been no impermissible change inthe ownership ofthe Property sinceI

signed the Loan Documents;

c. Ihave provided required documentation foraH income thatIreceive(and I
understand thatIam not required todisclosechildsupport or alimony unless I
chose torelyon such income when requestingto qualifymortgage assistance);

d. AH documents and information Ihave provided to Lender in connection with this

Agreement, includingthe documents and information regarding my eligibilityfor
thismodification,are true and correct;

e. Ihave made or willmake aH payments required under a trialperiod plan and have

complied with allother requirements of such trialperiod plan;and

f. Iwin cooperate fuHy with Iender in obtainingany titleendorsement(s), or similar

titleinsurance product(s),and/or subordination agreement(s) thatare necessary or

required by the Lender'sprocedures toensure thatmy mortgage loan as modified

by thisAgreement isin firstlienpositionand isfullyenforceableupon modification

and thatif,under any circumstance and notwithstanding anything elsetothe

contrary inthisAgreement, the Lender does not receivesuch titleendorsement(s),
titleinsurance product(s)and/or subordination agreement(s),then the terms of

thisAgreement willnot become effectiveon the ModificationEffectiveDate and the

Agreement willbe nulland void.

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PRECONDITIONS TO MODIFICATION. Iunderstandand

acknowledgethat:

a. If,priortoor as ofthe ModificationEffectiveDate,the Lender determines thatany
ofmy certificationsor representationssetforthinparagraph No.1 isuntrue or any
covenant or agreement setforthabove inparagraph No.1 has not been performed,
the Loan Documents wiH not be modified and thisAgreement, exceptforthis

paragraph No.2 isnuH and void and ofno legaleffect;and

b. The Loan Documents willnot be modified by thisAgreement unless and untilboth

(i)the Lender has accepted thisAgreement as solelyevidenced by Lender's

signatureon thisAgreement or on a copy ofthisAgreement containingLender's

signature,and (ii)the ModificationEffectiveDate has occurred and the Lender will
not be obligatedor bound tomake any modificationofthe Loan Documents ifany
certificationor representationsetforthabove inparagraph No.1 isuntrue or any
covenant or agreement setforthabove inparagraph No.1 has not been performed.

3. CAPITALIZATION AMOUNT. Iacknowledgethatinteresthasaccruedbuthasnotbeenpaidand
theLenderalsohasincurred,paidorotherwiseadvancedtaxes,insurancepremiums and other

expensesnecessarytoprotectorenforceitsinterestintheLoan Documents and thatsuchinterest,
costsand expenses,inthetotalamount of$24,o55.64,havebeenaddedtotheprincipalbalance
owed undertheNoteand securedbytheSecurityInstrument.

LoanModificationAgreement
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4. UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE. As ofMay 1,2022 theamount payableundertheLoan
Documents isU.S.$271,367.80 (the"UnpaidPrincipalBalance"),consistingoftheunpaid
amount(s)loanedtome by LenderplustheCapitalizationAmount setforthinparagraphNo.3.I
understandthatby agreeingtoadd theUnpaidAmounts totheprincipalbalance,theaddedUnpaid
Amounts accrueinterestbasedon theinterestrateineffectunderthisAgreement.Ialsounderstand
thatthismeans interestwillnow accrueon theunpaidinterestthatisaddedtotheoutstanding
principalbalance,whichwouldnothappenwithoutthisAgreement.

5. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY. IpromisetopaytheUnpaidPrincipalBalanceplusinterest

chargedinaccordancewithparagraphNo.6totheorderofLenderinaccordancewiththepayment
schedulesetforthinparagraphNo.7.

6. INTEREST. Interestwillbe chargedon theUnpaid PrincipalBalanceattheyearlyrateof2.875%

beginningon April1,2022. The yearlyrateof 2.875% willremainineffectuntilprincipaland
interestarepaidinfull.

7. MONTHLY PAYMENTS AND DUE DATE. Ipromisetomake monthlypaymentsofprincipal
and interestassetforthintheschedulebelowuntiltheprincipaland interestand anyotheramounts
securedby theSecurityInstrumentarepaidinfull.My paymentscheduleforthemodifiedIoan is
asfollows:

Interest Interest Monthly Estimated Total Payment Number of
Rate Rate Principaland Monthly Monthly BeginsOn Monthly

Change Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
Date Payment Payment

Amount Amount*

2.875% 04/01/2022 $1,036.40 $455.43, $1,491.83, 05/01/2022 480
may adjust may adjust
periodicallyperiodically

*The monthly escrow payment amount may be adjustedperiodicallyin

accordance with applicablelaw and thereforeIunderstand thatmy total

monthly payment may change accordingly.

**Thisincludesan escrow shortage amount tobe paid over the first60 month
term.

8. MATURITY DATE. Ifon April1,2062 (the"MaturityDate"),Istillowe amountsundertheLoan

Documents,asamended by thisAgreement,Iwillpaytheseamounts infullon theMaturityDate.

9. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER. As used
inthisparagraphNo.9,"InterestintheProperty"means anylegalorbeneficialinterestinthe

Property,including,butnotlimitedto,thosebeneficialintereststransferredinabond fordeed,
contractfordeed,installmentsalescontractorescrowagreement,theintentofwhichisthetransfer
oftitleby Borroweratafuturedatetoapurchaserorotherthirdparty.

LoanModificationAgreement
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IfalloranypartofthePropertyoranyInterestinthePropertyissoldortransferred(orif
Borrowerisnota naturalpersonand abeneficialinterestinBorrowerissoldortransferred)
withoutLender'spriorwrittenconsent,Lendermay requireimmediatepaymentinfullofall
sums securedbytheSecurityInstrument.

IfLenderexercisesthisoption,LendershallgiveBorrowernoticeofacceleration.The notice
shallprovideaperiodofnotlessthan30 daysfromthedatethenoticeisdeliveredormailed

and,withinsuchperiod,Borrowermustpayallsums securedby theSecurityInstrument.If
Borrowerfailstopaythesesums priortotheexpirationofthisperiod,Lendermay invokeany
remediespermittedby theSecurityInstrumentwithoutfurthernoticeordemand on Borrower.

10.SECURITY INSTRUMENT. Iwillcomply,excepttotheextentthattheyaremodifiedby this

Agreement,withallcovenants,agreements,and requirementsoftheSecurityInstrument,including
withoutlimitation,my covenantsand agreementstomake allpaymentsoftaxes,insurance

premiums,assessments,escrowitems,impounds,and allotherpaymentsthatBorrowerisobligated
tomake undertheSecurityInstrument;however,thefollowingtermsand provisionsareforever

canceled,nulland void,asofthedatespecifiedinparagraphNo.4:

a. alltermsand provisionsoftheIoan Documents (ifany)providingfor,implementing,orrelating
to,adjustable,steporsimplerateofinterestpayableundertheNote;and

b. alltermsand provisionsofanyadjustableraterider,orotherinstrumentordocumentthatis
affixedto,whollyorpartiallyincorporatedinto,orispartof,theLoan Documents andthat
containsanysuchtermsand provisionsasthosereferredtoinparagraphNo.10(a).

IL ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS. Iunderstandand agreethat:

a. Escrow. ThisAgreementconstitutesLender'snoticethatLender'swaiverastothepayment of
EscrowItemsasdefinedintheSecurityInstrument,ifany,hasbeenrevoked,and Ihavebeen
advisedoftheamount neededtofullyfundmy escrowaccountforthepayment ofEscrowItems

(e.g.,taxesand insurance);

b. Funds forEscrow Items.IwillpaytoLenderonthedaypaymentsaredue undertheLoan
Documents asamended by thisAgreement,untiltheLoan ispaidinfull,a sum (the"Funds")to

provideforpayment ofamountsdue for:(a)taxesand assessmentsand otheritemswhichcan
attainpriorityovertheMortgageasalienorencumbranceon theProperty;(b)leasehold

paymentsorgroundrentson theProperty,ifany;(c)premiums foranyand allinsurance

requiredby LenderundertheLoan Documents;(d)mortgageinsurancepremiums,ifany,or

anysums payabletoLenderinlieuofthepayment ofmortgageinsurancepremiums in
accordancewiththeLoan Documents;and (e)anycommunity associationdues,fees,and
assessmentsthatLenderrequirestobeescrowed.Theseitemsarecalled"EscrowItems."Ishall

promptlyfurnishtoLenderallnoticesofamountstobepaidunderthisparagraphNo.11(a)I
shallpayLendertheFunds forEscrowItemsunlessLenderwaivesmy obligationtopaythe
Funds foranyorallEscrowItems.Lendermay waivemy obligationtopaytoLenderFundsfor

anyorallEscrowItemsatanytime.Any suchwaivermay onlybe inwriting.Intheeventofsuch

waiver,Ishallpaydirectly,when andwherepayable,theamountsdueforanyEscrowItemsfor
whichpaymentofFundshasbeenwaivedby Lenderand,ifLenderrequires,shallfurnishto

LoanModificationAgreement
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LenderreceiptsevidencingsuchpaymentwithinsuchtimeperiodasLendermay require.My
obligationtomake suchpaymentsand toprovidereceiptsshallforallpurposesbe deemed tobe
a covenantand agreementcontainedintheIoan Documents,asthephrase"covenantand

agreement"isusedintheLoan Documents.IfIam obligatedtopay EscrowItemsdirectly,
pursuanttoa waiver,and Ifailtopaytheamount dueforanEscrowItem,Lendermay exercise
itsrightsundertheLoan Documentsand thisAgreementand paysuchamount and Ishallthen
be obligatedtorepaytoLenderanysuchamount.Lendermay revokethewaiverastoanyorall
EscrowItemsatanytimeby a noticegiveninaccordancewiththeLoan Documents,and,upon
suchrevocation,IshallpaytoLenderallFunds,and insuchamounts,thatarethenrequired
underthisparagraphNo.11(a).

c. Default.IwillbeindefaultifIdo notcomplywiththetermsoftheLoan Documents,as
modifiedbythisAgreement;thatalltherightsand remedies,stipulations,and conditions
containedintheSecurityInstrumentrelatingtodefaultinthemaking ofpaymentsunderthe

SecurityInstrumentalsoapplytodefaultinthemakingofthepaymentsdue underthis

Agreement;and thatIwillbeindefaultif,duringthelossmitigationapplicationprocess,Ior

anypersonsorentitiesactingatmy directionorwithmy knowledgeorconsentgavematerially
false,misleading,orinaccurateinformationorstatementstoLender(orfailedtoprovideLender
withmaterialinformation)inconnectionwithmy mortgageloanorapplicationformortgage
assistance,suchmaterialrepresentationsinclude,butarenotlimitedto,representations
concerningmy income,hardship,Property,and occupancyoftheProperty;

d. Loan Documents Remain in FullForce and EffectExcept as Modified. Allcovenants,
agreements,stipulations,and conditionsintheIoan Documentsshallbeand remaininfull
forceand effect,exceptasmodifiedby thisAgreement,and none oftheBorrower'sobligationsor
liabilitiesundertheLoan Documents shallbe diminishedorreleasedbyanyprovisionsofthis

Agreement,norshallthisAgreementinanyway impair,diminish,oraffectanyofLender's

rightsunderorremedieson theLoan Documents,whethersuchrightsorremediesarise
thereunderorby operationoflaw.Also,allrightsofrecoursetowhichLenderispresently
entitledagainstanypropertyoranyotherpersonsinanyway obligatedfor,orliableon,the
Ioan Documents areexpresslyreservedby Lender.The Loan Documents asmodifiedbythis

Agreementaredulyvalid,bindingagreements,enforceableinaccordancewiththeirtermsand
areherebyreaffirmed;

e. Debt isnot Satisfiedor Released. NothinginthisAgreementshallbe understoodor
construedtobe a satisfactionorreleaseinwholeorinpartoftheLoan Documents;

f. ModificationCosts and Expenses ofLender. Iagreethatallcostsand expensesincurred

by LenderinconnectionwiththisAgreement,includingrecordingfees,titleexamination,and

attorney'sfees,shallbe paidbytheBorrowerand shallbesecuredby theSecurityInstrument,
unlessstipulatedotherwiseby Lender;

g. Assignment ofAgreement. IunderstandthatImay notassigntheLoan Documentsorthis

AgreementtoabuyerortransfereeofthePropertyand,unlessexpresslyagreedtoby Lenderin

writing,suchbuyerortransfereewillnotbe permittedtoassumetheLoan;

h. Execution ofDocuments. Iagreetomake and executesuchotherdocumentsorpapersas

may benecessaryorrequiredtoconsummate thetermsand conditionsofthisAgreement;or(ii)

LoanModificationAgreement
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correctthetermsand conditionsofthisAgreementifanerrorisdetectedafterexecutionofthis

agreementand which,ifapprovedand acceptedby Lender,shallbindand inuretotheheirs,
executors,and administrators,oftheBorrowerortheBorrower'sestate.Iunderstandthat
eithera correctedAgreementoraletteragreementcontainingthecorrectionwillbe providedto
me formy signature.At Lender'soption,thisAgreementwillbevoidand ofno legaleffectupon
noticeofsucherror.IfIelectnottosignanysuchcorrectivedocumentation,thetermsofthe

originalLoan Documents shallcontinueinfullforceand effect,suchtermswillnotbe modified

by thisAgreement,and Iwillnotbeeligiblefora modificationunderany ofLender'savailable
modificationprograms.Borrowerrepresentsthatallpersonswho signedtheLoan Documents
ortheirauthorizedrepresentative(s)havesignedthisAgreement,unless(i)aBorrowerorco-
borrowerisdeceased;(ii)theBorrowerand co-borroweraredivorcedand thepropertyhasbeen
transferredtoonespouseinthedivorcedecree,thespousewho no longerhasan interestinthe

propertyneednotsignthisAgreement(althoughthenon-signingspousemay continuetobe
heldliablefortheobligationundertheLoan Documents);or(iii)theLenderhaswaivedthis

requirementinwriting;

i. Limited Power ofAttorney/CorrectionAgreement. IherebygrantWellsFargoHome

Mortgage,aslender,limitedpowerofattorneytocorrectand initialalltypographicalorclerical
errorsoromissionsdiscoveredintheModificationAgreement.Intheeventthislimitedpowerof

attorneyisexercised,Iwillbenotifiedand receivea copyofthecorrecteddocument.This
limitedpowerofattorneyshallautomaticallyterminate180daysfromtheclosingdateofmy
Modification,orthedateanyand alldocumentsthatthelenderrequirestobe recordedhave
beensuccessfullyrecordedattheappropriateoffice,whicheverislater.Withinto(ten)days,I

agreetocooperateand executeanyand alldocumentsrequiredby thelenderasnecessaryto
effectuatethetermsand conditionsofthisAgreement.

j. MERS. MortgageElectronicRegistrationSystems,Inc.("MERS")isa separatecorporation
organizedand existingunderthelawsofDelawareand hasan addressand telephonenumber of
P.O.Box 2026,Flint,MI 485o1-2o26,(888)679-MERS. Ifmy loanhasbeenregisteredwith

MERS, Iunderstandand agreethatMERS hasonlylegaltitletotheinterestsgrantedbythe
BorrowerundertheLoan Documentsand thisAgreementand MERS isactingsolelyasnominee
forLenderand Lender'ssuccessorsand assigns,and assuch,MERS hastheright:toexercise

anyorallofthoseinterests,including,butnotlimitedto,therighttoforecloseand sellthe

Property;andtotakeanyactionrequiredofLenderincluding,butnotlimitedto,releasingand

cancelingthemortgageloan;

k. Lost or Destroyed Documents. ThatifanydocumentrelatedtotheLoan Documents

and/orthisAgreementislost,misplaced,misstated,inaccuratelyreflectsthetrueand correct
termsand conditionsoftheLoan asmodified,orisotherwisemissing,Iwillcomplywiththe
Iænder'srequesttoexecute,acknowledge,initialand delivertotheLenderanydocumentation
theIenderdeems necessary.IftheNoteisreplaced,theLenderherebyindemnifiesme against
anylossassociatedwitha demand on theNote.AlldocumentstheLenderrequestsofme under
thisparagraphNo.11(k),shallbe referredtoas"Documents."IagreetodelivertheDocuments
withinten(10)daysafterIreceivetheLender'swrittenrequestforsuchreplacement;

L Mortgage Insurance Premiums. Thatthemortgageinsurancepremiums on my Loan,if

applicable,may increaseasaresultoftheCapitalizationAmount whichwillresultina higher
totalmonthlypayment.Furthermore,thedateon whichImay requestcancellationofmortgage

LoanModificanonAgreement
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insurancemay changeasaresultoftheNew UnpaidPrincipalBalance;and

m. Consent to DisclosureofInformation. BorrowerauthorizesLender,and Lender's
successorsand assigns,toshareBorrowerinformationincluding,butnotlimitedto(i)name,
address,and telephonenumber,(ii)SocialSecurityNumber, (iii)creditscore,(iv)income,(v)
paymenthistory,(vi)accountbalancesand activity,includinginformationaboutany
modificationorforeclosurereliefprograms,withThirdPartiesthatcanassistLenderand
Borrowerinobtainingaforeclosurepreventionalternative,orotherwiseprovidesupport
servicesrelatedtoBorrower'sloan.ForpurposesofthisparagraphNo.n(m),ThirdParties
includea counselingagency,stateorlocalHousingFinanceAgencyorsimilarentity,any
insurer,guarantor,orservicerthatinsures,guarantees,orservicesBorrower'sloanoranyother

mortgageloansecuredbythePropertyon whichBorrowerisobligated,ortoanycompaniesthat

performsupportservicestothem inconnectionwithBorrower'sloan.

n. Ifthehome ownersinsuranceshouldlapse,WellsFargoHome Mortgagereservestherightto

placeLenderPlacedInsurance(LPI)on theaccount.IfLPIisplacedon theaccountthemonthly
paymentcouldincrease.AllothertermsofthemodificationAgreementwillnotbe affectedby
theLPIand willremainineffectwithaccordancetothisAgreement.

o. With thismodification,Iunderstandthatmy fullcontractualpaymentwillbedue eachmonth.

Any previousoptionstopayless,suchasonlytheinterestoran alternativeminimum payment,
willno longerbeavailable.

p. Imust delivertoWellsFargoHome Mortgagea properlysignedmodificationAgreementby
April26,2022. IfIdo not returnaproperlysignedmodificationAgreementbythisdateand
make allpaymentspursuanttothetrialplanAgreementoranyotherrequiredpre-modification
payments,WellsFargoHome Mortgagemay denyorcancelthemodification.IfIreturn a
properlysignedmodificationAgreementby saiddate,paymentspursuanttotheloan
modificationAgreementaredue asoutlinedinthismodificationAgreement.WellsFargoHome
Mortgagemay denyorcancelthisloanmodificationAgreementifIfailtomake thefirst

paymentdue pursuanttothisloanmodificationAgreement.

Iconsenttobeingcontactedby LenderorThirdPartiesconcerningmortgageassistancerelatingto
Borrower'sloanatanytelephonenumber,includingmobiletelephonenumber,oremailaddress
BorrowerhasprovidedtoLenderorThirdParties.

O By checkingthisbox,Borroweralsoconsentstobeingcontactedbytextmessaging.

By signingbelow, IcertifyIhave read thisAgreement initsentirety,thatIknow and
understand the meaning and intentofthisAgreement and thatIenterintothis

Agreement knowingly and voluntarily.By signingbelow, Iagree to allterms and
conditionsdescribed on every page ofthisAgreement.

LoanModificationAgreement
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(Seal)
Borrow C RL M Date

àandwer- ONT Date /

- [SpaceBelowThisLineForAcknowledgmentinAccordancewithLawsofJurisdiction]-

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof §

Countyof V\ §

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledgedbeforeme this 2
Ap

à 90w by
CARL LAMONT AND A LAURIE LAMONT.

9

ggyDEVPUBUS natu nTakingAcknowledgment

MV P Na
DECEMBWl1&2035

Residingat:

(Seal) My CommissionExpires:Osc.c_.

LoanModificationAgreement
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ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Naeem S M Ayub

By:
VICePresidentLoan Documentation

-Lender

DateofLender'sSignature

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof ® ***£50* §

Countyof Mmy §

Thisinstrumentwasacknowledgedbeforeme on M A y /3 ©r Ro a by

88 Nasem S M Ayub ofWELLS FARGO BANK, N.A..

VloePresidentLoan Documentation

SignatureofNotarialOfficer

CYNTHIAANNGERWIG

CYNTHIA ANN GERWIG
PrintedName

. NotaryPublic-Minnesota

TitleorRank

SerialNumber,ifany: Al M

(Seal) My CommissionExpires: 24

LoanModificationAgreement
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EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): CARL LAMONT AND A LAURIE LAMONT

LOAN NUMBER: (scanbarcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF UTAH, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL OF LOT 184,THE CLIFFS OF SNOW CANYON PLAT "B"-AMENDED AND EXTENDED,
ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER
OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH.

Tax SerialNumber ofParcel:SG-COSC-B-184

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3052N SNOW CANYON PKY UNIT ID 184,ST GEORGE, UT 84770
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